in benefit design, currency and average term, meaning
that different assumptions have different levels of signifi-
cance for each plan. The sensitivity analysis is intended
to illustrate the inherent uncertainty in the valuation of the
DBO under market conditions at the measurement date.
Its results cannot be extrapolated due to non-linear effects
that changes in the key actuarial assumptions may have

on the total DBO. Furthermore, the analysis does not
indicate a probability of such changes occurring and it
does not necessarily represent our view of expected future
changes in DBO. Any management actions that may be
taken to mitigate the inherent risks in the post-retirement
defined benefit plans or changes in asset values are not
reflected in this analysis.

The sensitivities in the table only apply to the DBO and
not to the net amounts recognized in the balance sheet.
Movements in the fair value of plan assets would, to a
significant extent, be expected to offset movements in the
DBO resulting from changes in the given assumptions.

Sensitivity of DBO to change in assumptions

In € millions
ICIPF

UK
CPS

UK
Other

pension plans

Other post-
retirement

benefits Total

Discount rate: 0.5% decrease 747 323 202 18 1,290

Price inflation: 0.5% increase 1 446 204 115 – 765

Life expectancy: one year increase from age 60 489 123 77 11 700

Healthcare cost trend rate: 0.5% increase – – – 4 4

Maturity information

Weighted average duration of DBO (years) 13.4 17.3 15.1 10.5 14.4

1  The sensitivity to price inflation assumption includes corresponding changes to all inflation-related assumption compensation
  increases, pensions in payment and pensions in determent.

168 Financial information  |  AkzoNobel Report 2014

Key plan details for the two largest pension plans

ICI Pension Fund, UK (ICIPF) AkzoNobel (CPS) Pension Scheme, UK (CPS)

Type of plan Defined benefit, based upon years of service and final salary Defined benefit, based upon years of service and final salary

Benefits Retirement pension for employee
Dependents’ pensions on death of employee/pensioner

[…]

respect of transactions outstanding in the same currency

Level 1 fair valuation methods were used for €2.6 billion of
the long-term borrowings and €0.6 billion of the short-term
borrowings. All other fair values were determined using
level 2 fair valuation methods, except for €111 million level
3 (discounted cash flow) fair valuation.

may be aggregated into a single net amount that is
payable by one party to the other. In certain circumstances
– e.g. when a credit event such as a default occurs – all
outstanding transactions under the agreement may be
terminated, the termination value is assessed and a net
amount is payable in settlement of the transactions.

We have evaluated the potential effect of netting agree-
ments including the potential effect of rights of set-off. We
did not offset any amounts regarding derivative transac-
tions, but we did offset bank balances for immaterial
amounts.

Fair value per financial instruments category

Carrying value per IAS 39
category

In € millions
Carrying
amount

Out of scope
 of IFRS 7

Loans and
receivables/
other
liabilities

At fair value
 through
profit or loss

Total
carrying
value Fair value

2013 year-end

Other financial non-current assets  965  674  291  –  291  301

Trade and other receivables  2,536  220  2,301  15  2,316  2,316

Cash and cash equivalents  2,098  –  –  2,098  2,098  2,098

Total financial assets  5,599  894  2,592  2,113  4,705  4,715

Long-term borrowings  2,666  –  2,666  –  2,666  2,837

Short-term borrowings  961  –  961  –  961  965

Trade and other payables  3,218  1,258  1,944  16  1,960  1,960

Total financial liabilities  6,845  1,258  5,571  16  5,587  5,762

2014 year-end

Other financial non-current assets  797  529  268  –  268  289

Trade and other receivables  2,743  227  2,499  16  2,515  2,515

Cash and cash equivalents  1,732  –  –  1,732  1,732  1,732

Total financial assets  5,272  756  2,767  1,748  4,515  4,536

Long-term borrowings  2,527  –  2,527  –  2,527  2,775

Short-term borrowings  811  –  811  –  811  819

Trade and other payables  3,407  1,215  2,149  45  2,194  2,191

Total financial liabilities  6,745  1,215  5,487  45  5,532  5,785

178 Financial information  |  AkzoNobel Report 2014

Sensitivities on financial instruments at year-end 2014
Sensitivity object  Sensitivity Hypothetical impact

Foreign currencies:
We perform foreign currency sensitivity analysis
by applying an adjustment to the spot rates
prevailing at year-end. This adjustment is based
on observed changes in the exchange rate in the
past and management expectation for possible
future movements. We then apply the expected
possible volatility to revalue all monetary assets
and liabilities (including derivative financial instru-
ments) in a currency other than the functional